

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVIA  
LISTED ON: 02-11-2015  
COURT NO: 2  
ITEM No. : 39

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 593 of 2015  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015  
(Application for stay)

UNION OF INDIA

...Petitioner

VERSUS

RAJASTHAN STATE CHAPTER OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24-04-2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"In similar matters notice is issued. Let notice be issued in this matter. Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

Accordingly, notice was issued to all the three Respondents on 08-06-2015 through High Court as well as Dasti.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed an Affidavit of Dasti service with proof after effecting service on all the respondent. Copy of the notice signed by the Respondent. Respondent filed No. 1 to 3 has been served on 25-06-2015 but no one has filed vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on their behalf so far.

It is also submitted that status report in respect of writ Petition (civil) No. 21672 of 2013 has not been received yet from High Court.

Service of notice is complete on all Respondents.

In view of Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 22-09-2015 the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. D. S. Mahara, Advocate

Mr. Milind Kumar, Standing counsel for the State of Rajasthan.

Mc

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR