

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 04.07.2016  
COURT NO : 9  
ITEM No. : 3

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 692 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2016

(Application for stay)

UNION OF INDIA

....Petitioner

VERSUS

ALOK GUPTA & ORS.

...Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 697 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2016

(Application for stay)

UNION OF INDIA

....Petitioner

VERSUS

DR. SURESH KUMAR KHANDUJA & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> May 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Heard learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner – Union of India in both the matters.**

**Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.**

**Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.**

**In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of proceedings in (i) Writ Petition (Civil) No.1865 of 2015 titled as "Dr. Alok Gupta & Anr. vs. Union of India & Others" pending before the Madhya Pradesh Bench at Gwalior and (ii) Writ Petition (Civil) No.1325 of 2015 titled as "Dr. Suresh Kumar Khanduja vs. Union of India & Ors. pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad."**

Accordingly, notice was issued to all the respondents through the concerned High Courts on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 and 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 as well as dasti on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2016.

Contd...2/-

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 692 of 2016

There are five respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of all the five Respondents has been received from the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Bench at Gwalior but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2016 filed an affidavit of service with proof after effecting dasti service on all the five Respondents.

It is also submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Petition No. 1865 of 2015 titled as "Dr. Alok Gupta & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Ors." is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the five Respondents.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 697 of 2016

There are five respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of all the five Respondents has been received from the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2016 filed an affidavit of service with proof after effecting dasti service on all the five Respondents.

It is also submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Petition (C) No. 1325 of 2015 titled as "Dr. Suresh Kumar Khanduja & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors." is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the five Respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2016.

Copy to : Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR